Ipsden CC v Astons CC (35 overs)
 


8th September 2019
	Astons CC

	1.
	R Harris
	c. †A Symonds
	b. M Hughesdon
	10

	2.
	T Dew
	
	b. W Simpson
	5

	3.
	A Cummine
	
	b. D Houseman
	37

	4.
	S Saunders
	c. †A Symonds
	b. M Hughesdon
	0

	5.
	†R Smith
	c. C Rudling
	b. R Turner
	23

	6.
	J Shea
	
	b. R Turner
	5

	7.
	D Kilcoyne
	
	b. J Hunt
	2

	8.
	O Wigg
	
	b. J Hunt
	19

	9.
	N Isaac
	c. †A Symonds
	b. J Hunt
	0

	10.
	D White
	c. †A Symonds
	b. J Hunt
	14

	11.
	S Smith
	not out
	
	2

	
	
	
	Extras
	22

	
	
	
	Total   (34.2 overs)
	139
	all out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	10
	35
	44
	63
	90
	94
	94
	103
	127
	139

	Batsman
	(2)
	(1)
	(4)
	(3)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(9)
	(10)
	(8)

	Stand
	10
	25
	9
	19
	27
	4
	0
	9
	24
	12


	Ipsden CC

	1.
	C Cox
	not out
	
	62

	 2.
	J Church
	c. †R Smith
	b. D Kilcoyne
	4

	3.
	C Rudling
	c. †R Smith
	b. D Kilcoyne
	4

	4.
	B Palmer
	c. T Dew
	b. S Saunders
	23

	5.
	R Turner
	st. †R Smith
	b. S Smith
	4

	6.
	*D Houseman
	c. †R Smith
	b. S Smith
	5

	7.
	J Hunt
	c. unknown
	b. J Shea
	17

	8.
	M Hughesdon
	not out
	
	17

	9.
	W Simpson
	
	
	

	10.
	C Strange
	
	
	

	11.
	†A Symonds
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	6

	
	
	
	Total  (33.3 overs)
	142
	for 6


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	18
	22
	64
	74
	82
	108
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	18
	4
	42
	10
	8
	26
	34*
	
	
	


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	M Hughesdon
	7
	2
	26
	2

	W Simpson
	7
	2
	33
	1

	D Houseman
	7
	4
	16
	1

	C Strange
	7
	1
	23
	0

	R Turner
	3
	1
	10
	2

	J Hunt
	   3.2
	0
	20
	4


	Astons CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	D White
	7
	2
	22
	0

	D Kilcoyne
	6
	1
	15
	2

	S Saunders
	7
	1
	30
	1

	A Cummine
	2
	0
	18
	0

	S Smith
	7
	1
	20
	2

	J Shea
	3
	0
	21
	1

	N Isaac
	   1.3
	0
	15
	0


Won by 4 wickets
Astons first visit to Ipsden and as with last week’s opponents some found the ground with more ease than others. As the start time approached they were only a five and this probably influenced their decision to bat first at the toss.
A wayward first over from Bomber saw them get off to a good start but they hadn’t added to the score when Will induced Dew to play on with the first ball of the fourth. New bat Cummine looked a good player and picking his shots, got full value from the fast, short-cropped outfield.
Bomber took the second wicket in the ninth but the plaudits must go to Simmo who took an excellent catch diving low in front of slip to make no mistake as the left-handed Harris edged a drive. Dan elected to bowl Bomber through and was rewarded as Saunders, also left-handed, fell to the same combination.

Dan had come on first change up the hill and had contrasting overs first a maiden, and then ten off the second, however this proved a blip as three more maidens followed, from the other end Chris S too had started frugally and with the pressure applied Cummine fired aerially towards mid-wicket but Ted, to his own horror, shelled it. The reprieve though was short lived as next over, with a full follow through, Cummine (37) was comprehensively bowled by Dan, 63 for 4.
The next few overs saw Astons rebuild, Smith driving Chris for several boundaries to leave them with 90 going into the last ten. Dan brought Rich into the attack and he struck almost immediately as Smith cut to Chris R at gulley and he had another in his next over, bowling Shea, 94 for 6. Dan then unleashed Josh, and this is a fitting word for what followed, into the attack. His first ball was a full toss that Kilcoyne missed as it smacked into the wicket, then we were treated to a scatter gun of fast wides, short, high no balls and…wickets as the Astons tail went down fighting. I think it was Isaac who took one on the cheek, called for a helmet then snicked through to Simmo with a full bodied swing and there was a fourth catch for our keeper as White looped one behind that Simmo took failing back. Josh  (4 for 20) finished things off  in the final over with Astons finishing on 139.
The reply was measured, just two runs off the first four overs, then three boundaries from Charlie in the next, before things quietened down again. Ted fell in the eighth, caught behind and Chris R, very jaded after two nights on the tiles, first sliced a four through point and perished in the tenth with no further addition to the score. New player Brendan should have gone two balls later as he skied high up in the air but was dropped. He wasn’t to be deterred and continued to play a shot a ball despite Charlie’s efforts to tame this approach. The partnership grew, and Brendan connected to send a shot high towards the extra cover boundary and saw the rope snake into the air as he scored a direct hit for six. He was dropped again in the next over but if his first six only just made it, his second was emphatic as it sailed high over the trees onto the Ipsden house lawn, a four finished the over but that proved to be the end of the fun as Saunders had his revenge two overs later as Astons finally held the catch, 64 for 3.
Astons came back into the match from this point, as first Rich and then Dan fell cheaply to S Smith, leaving Charlie to try and get the tail over the line. He found a willing partner in Josh who scored 17 before falling at the start of the 31st to leave 32 off 29 balls. New bat Bomber, was given some width to carve one through cover and glided the next to the third man boundary to take some pressure off and Charlie completed a dogged fifty next over with a boundary as another ten were racked up, the target down to 12 off 18. Shea was off target next over with two leg side wides, then another on the same line that Bomber tickled to fine leg for four, followed by an inside edge to the same area to all but finish things off. Charlie, fittingly, got the winning runs as he top edged a beamer over his head for another boundary to finish undefeated on 62 not out.
For the record: That final four was our 378th of the season, bettered only by 2013 (379) and 2004 (446). Simmo becomes the ninth Ipsden player to take 4 or more catches in an innings (three went on to take a fifth).
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